05-05-1998

FORM PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 1-31-92 Patent and Trademark Office EET 100701335 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): **DHP** Limited Partnership Name: Buxton Acquisition Co., L.L.C. (d/b/a Buxton Co.) P.O. Box 1650 Springfield, Massachusetts 01101 Street Address: 45 Plainfield Street | Individual(s)] Association City: Chicopee X Limited Partnership -] General Partnership State of Delaware [_] Corporation [] Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [_] Yes [X] No 3. Nature of conveyance: Individual(s) chizen | Association | General Partnership [X] Assignment] Merger [_] Security Agreement] Change of Name _] Limited Partnership _] Other _] Corporation [X | Other - Delaware Limited Liability Company Execution Date: April 21, 1998 If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: [] Yes [X] No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE Additional numbers attached? [X] Yes [_] No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning Total number of applications and registrations involved: [31] document should be mailed: Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 790.00 Name: Robert W. Smith, Esq. [X] Enclosed Internal Address: _ McCarter & English, LLP [__] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 4 Gateway Center 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 100 Mulberry Street (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by department.) State: New Jersey ZIP: 07101 City: Newark DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and Signature. To the best of your knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true opposite original document. Robert W. Smith Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprisin

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1728 FRAME: 099@

U.S TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS - DHP LIMITED PARTNERSHIP d/b/a BUXTON COMPANY

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
3 WAY	372,185	OCT. 24, 1939
BB DESIGN	1,172,938	OCT. 13, 1981
BUXTON	783,452	JAN. 19, 1965
BUXTON	824,477	FEB. 21, 1967
BUXTON BANKER	1,391,597	APR. 29, 1986
BUXTON SINCE 1898 & LION LOGO	1,815,915	JAN. 11, 1994
CAL-Q-CLUTCH	1,224,257	JAN. 18, 1983
CAL-Q & DESIGN	1,278,008	MAY 15, 1984
CAL-Q-SECRETARY	1,218,386	NOV. 30, 1982
CARD-TAINER	506,268	FEB. 1, 1949
CONTINENTAL SLIMS	1,290,067	AUG. 14,1984
CONTOUR	735,840	AUG. 14,1962
CRAFTMARK	1,346,173	JUL. 2, 1985
DOPP	1,193,631	APR. 13, 1982
DOPP & DESIGN	1,748,499	JAN. 26, 1993
DOPP KIT	1,197,268	JUN. 8, 1982
EASY-TRAK	2,042,972	MAR. 11, 1997
ENSEMBLE CLUTCH	2,117,291	DEC. 2, 1997
GAITOR-BAITOR	1,207,918	SEP. 14, 1982

TRADEMARK REEL: 1728 FRAME: 0991

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
LADY BUXTON	783,046	JAN. 12, 1965
LIFEBOOK - THE COMPLETE FAMILY ORGANIZER	2,041,036	FEB. 25, 1997
	• •	·
LORD BUXTON	783,047	JAN. 12, 1965
MUCH CLUTCH	1,002,797	JAN. 28, 1975
ORGANIZER	806,179	MAR. 29, 1966
PIERSON & POST	2,051,293	APR. 8, 1997
PIK-ME-UPS	1,706,775	AUG. 11, 1992
SPEC-TAINER	630,857	JUL. 17, 1956
STATESMAN	578,592	AUG. 11, 1953
STYLE SAC	1,869,589	DEC. 27, 1994
THINFOLD (SCRIPT)	535,054	DEC. 19, 1950
WEXFORD COLLECTION	1,613,852	SEP. 18, 1990

TRADEMARK REEL: 1728 FRAME: 0992

[United States]

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, DHP LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, d/b/a BUXTON CO., a

Delaware Limited Partnership, with a principal place of business
at P. O. Box 1650 Springfield, MA 01101 is the owner of the
registered trademarks as set forth on Exhibit A which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof and;

WHEREAS, the assets of DHP LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, d/b/a BUXTON CO., have been sold to BUXTON ACQUISITION CO., L.L.C., a limited liability company and;

WHEREAS, BUXTON ACQUISITION CO., L.L.C. is desirous of acquiring all rights to ownership and use of the Trademarks;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said DHP LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, d/b/a BUXTON CO. does hereby assign to BUXTON ACQUISITION CO., L.L.C. the Trademark registrations as set forth in Exhibit A which is attached hereto and made a part hereof including all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks

TRADEMARK REEL: 1728 FRAME: 0993 including the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and the right to re-assign the Trademarks.

Signed as a sealed instrument as of the day of April, 1998.

> DHP LIMITED PARTNERSHIP d/b/a BUXTON CO.

By: Pinnacle Acquisitions, Inc. General Partner

Frank X. Abbatomarco

Vice President

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of Essex, ss.

1 n/h

Then personally appeared the above-named Frank X. Abbatomarco, Vice President, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed and the free act and deed of DHP LIMITED PARTNERSHIP d/b/a BUXTON CO., before me

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

ETHEL S. VIRCIK A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires Oct. 11, 2001

RECORDED: 04/28/1998